From:
 Kim, Jinkyung (PDR)

 To:
 Lacoste, Lyslynn (PDR)

 Cc:
 Li, Janica (PDR)

Subject: FW: CARE Court Update on Additional Funding

Date: Friday, February 9, 2024 4:15:46 PM

### Hi Lyslynn

Here is the CARE Court additional funding email shows the allocation for each county. Thank!

# Jin (Jinkyung) Kim

# **Grants and Contracts Analyst**

City and County of San Francisco
Office of the Public Defender

555 7<sup>th</sup> Street, San Francisco, CA 94103

From: Li, Janica (PDR) <janica.li@sfgov.org> Sent: Friday, October 13, 2023 5:44 PM

**To:** Kim, Jinkyung (PDR) <jinkyung.kim@sfgov.org> **Subject:** FW: CARE Court Update on Additional Funding

FYI

# Janica Li | Finance Manager

Office of the Public Defender | City & County of San Francisco

555 7<sup>th</sup> Street | San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: (415) 553-1677 | Fax: (415) 553-9810 | Email: janica.li@sfgov.org



From: McGary, Lauren < <u>Lauren.McGary@calbar.ca.gov</u>>

**Sent:** Friday, October 13, 2023 5:36 PM

**Cc:** McConkey, Christopher < <a href="mailto:christopher.McConkey@calbar.ca.gov">christopher.McConkey@calbar.ca.gov</a>>

Subject: CARE Court Update on Additional Funding

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Dear 2023-2024 CARE Court Stakeholders,

We are reaching out to provide an update on the status of the disbursement of the \$1,020,000 of CARE Court funds initially allocated to support centers. As a reminder, the Budget Act of 2023, as amended on September 13, 2023, allocates \$1,020,000 for support centers and other entities to

provide legal training and technical assistance to implement the CARE Act. Any amount remaining from the \$1,020,000 for support centers and other entities must go to representation for respondents. Today, the Legal Services Trust Fund Commission approved an award of \$254,850 of the \$1,020,000 to the Office of the State Public Defender for legal training and technical assistance. The State Bar will now distribute the remaining \$765,150 via the existing allocation formula for public defenders. The additional funding amounts for each county's public defender office are included in the table below.

County	Additional amount for public defender offices
Glenn	\$0*
Los Angeles	\$383,192
Orange	\$107,712
Riverside	\$93,987
San Diego	\$118,339
San Francisco	\$46,336
Stanislaus	\$15,584
Tuolumne	\$0*
Total	\$765,150

<sup>\*</sup> The allocation formula provides a minimum of \$60,000 to represent respondents in each county. Glenn and Tuolumne Counties' amounts remain unchanged (at a total of \$60,000). That is because they would still be under the funding floor even after reallocating the \$765,150 above.

# **AGREEMENTS**

The State Bar released agreements today through eSignLive for electronic signature by your identified signatory. These additional CARE Court funds will not be disbursed without a fully executed agreement. Signatures are due by **Friday, October 20, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. (PDT).** 

# CARE COURT FUNDS DISBURSEMENT

As a reminder, the State Bar must receive the CARE Court funds before making payments. We aim to distribute funds by the end of this calendar year and are working to expedite this process.

#### SMARTSIMPLE REMINDER

If you have not already done so, please email me to confirm the individual who will be your office's Primary User in SmartSimple.

We would also like to encourage you to check out the <u>CARE Act Resource Center</u>, which provides resources for all CARE Act stakeholders.

If you have any questions, please contact me, Lauren McGary, Senior Program Analyst, at <u>lauren.mcgary@calbar.ca.gov</u> and Chris McConkey, Program Supervisor, at <u>christopher.mcconkey@calbar.ca.gov</u>.

Thank you,

Lauren McGary
Senior Program Analyst, Office of Access & Inclusion

The State Bar of California | 845 South Figueroa Street | Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-765-1314 | lauren.mcgary@calbar.ca.gov

**OUR VALUES** | Clarity • Investing in Our People • Excellence • Respect • Growth Mindset

Working to protect the public in support of the mission of the State Bar of California.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

<u>LinkedIn</u> | <u>Twitter</u> | <u>Facebook</u> | <u>Instagram</u> | <u>YouTube</u>